Putting the values of above cost components in this total cost equation then

 
T

TtTC
1

,1  [
     

2 2 3 3

1 1 1 1

2 1 2 6 3 2

t t t t
aR bR

  

   

    
     

      
 +  21

2

1
tTR  + A +(1-

 )C 












1

1

1



t
R   … (13)

The necessary condition for the total cost per time unit, to be minimize is

0
1






t

TC
and 0





T

TC
   … (14)

Provided
2

2
2 2 2

0
2

11

TC TC TC

T t Tt

            
            

   and

2
2

2
1

TC

t

 
 

 
 
 

>0   … (15)

Since the nature of the cost function is highly non linear thus the convexity of the function

shown graphically in the next section.

5. Numerical Illustration and Sensitivity Analysis

Consider an inventory system with the following parametric values in proper units:

R=2000, a=2.0, b=1.5, C=10, π=50, A=50, α=0.15, β=1.5, γ=0.10. The output of the program by

using maple mathematical software is T=1.422144, t1=0.0160969 and TC= 70.30235743. i.e.

Vinod Kumar Mishra/ TJMCS Vol. 4 No. 1 (2012) 37 - 47

44

the value of t1 at which the inventory level become zero is 0.016. The effect of changes in the

parameter of the inventory model is as follows

Table-1 Effect of changes in the parameter of the inventory model

Parameter % Change T t1 TC

R

+40% 1.419974156 0.01167069490 70.41517305

+20% 1.421459571 0.01469953214 70.33800196

-20% 1.424000822 0.01989201849 70.20544017

-40% 1.427021837 0.02607862859 70.04716039

α

+40% 1.421875009 0.01563498949 70.31200099

+20% 1.422006363 0.01586102779 70.30726674

-20% 1.422288646 0.01634342295 70.29726113

-40% 1.422440702 0.01660140470 70.29196484

β

+40% 1.422858828 0.01732135614 70.27687361

+20% 1.422670438 0.01701936540 70.28255366

-20% 1.420894310 0.01362119166 70.36365589

-40% 1.418544038 0.00842391684

8

70.50600603

γ

+40% 1.422175497 0.01615063241 70.30124325

+20% 1.422159738 0.01612370872 70.30180147

-20% 1.422128475 0.01607025426 70.30291108

-40% 1.422112970 0.01604372129 70.30346243

a

+40% 1.420114479 0.01190742938 70.44910654

+20% 1.420985301 0.01369695205 70.37548717

-20% 1.423751973 0.01946766013 70.22971249

-40% 1.426105064 0.02450166145 70.15754767

b

+40% 1.422121960 0.01606311676 70.30295457

+20% 1.422132987 0.01607998162 70.30265333

-20% 1.422155194 0.01611392154 70.30206671

-40% 1.422166377 0.01613099769 70.30178115

Vinod Kumar Mishra/ TJMCS Vol. 4 No. 1 (2012) 37 - 47

45

The above numerical illustration shows that the model is quite stable by changing in

the parameter of the model.

If we plot the total cost function (13) with some values of t1 and T s.t., t1= 0.01 to 0.09

with equal interval T = 0.5 to 4, fixed T at 1.422 and t1 varies from 0.01 to 0.05, fixed t1 at

0.01 and T varies from 1.00 to 1.90 then we get strictly convex graph of total cost function

(TC) given by the figure 2, 3 and 4 respectively.

Figure-2 (Total Cost vs. t1 and T)

  Figure-3 (Total Cost vs. T at t1=0.01)   Figure-4 (Total Cost vs. t1 at T=1.42)

Vinod Kumar Mishra/ TJMCS Vol. 4 No. 1 (2012) 37 - 47

46

6. Conclusion

As almost all items undergo either direct spoilage or physical decay in the course time

i.e. deterioration is natural feature in the inventory system that’s why the deterioration factor

taken into consideration in the present model with some realistic assumptions like time

dependent deterioration and holding cost  with salvage value and give analytical solution of the

model that minimize the total inventory cost. The model is very practical for the industries in

which the deterioration and holding cost both are depends upon the time. The sensitivity of the